
PROJECT C00800: MAJUBA POWER STATION ASH DISPOSAL FACILITY “UPGRADE” PROJECT – INTEGRATED EIA 

 

NATIONAL AUTHORITIES 

ORGANISATION & DESIGNATION NAME & SURNAME E-MAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBERS PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS 

DEA  

Deputy Director-General: Legal 

Authorisations and Compliance Inspectorate 

Mr. Ishaam Abader iabader@environment.gov.za 012 399 9330 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083/0002 

DEA  

Administrative Support: Legal 

Authorisations and Compliance Inspectorate 

Ms. Dr. Ranjini Pillay ranjinip@environment.gov.za 012 399 9332 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083 

DEA 

Chief Directorate: Integrated Environmental 

Authorisations 

Mr. Salebo Malaza smalaza@environment.gov.za 012 399 8792 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083 

DEA 

Deputy Director-General: Chemicals and 

Waste Management 

Mr. Mark Gordon mgordon@environment.gov.za 012 399 9759 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083 

DEA  

Administrative Support: Chemicals and 

Waste Management 

Ms. Hombakazi Blou HBlou@environment.gov.za 012 399 9763 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083 

DEA 

Chief Directorate - Hazardous Waste 

Management & Licensing 

Ms. Mishelle Govender migovender@environment.gov.za 012 399 8993 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083 

DEA  

Case Officer – Environmental Officer: EIA 

Coordination, Strategic Planning and 

Support 

Ms. Azrah Essop AEssop@environment.gov.za 012 399 8529 Environment House 

473 Steve Biko Road,  

Arcadia X6, Pretoria, 0083 

DWS 

Water Use License Manager 

Mr. Khathutshelo Mudau mudauk@dws.gov.za 012 392 1360 

082 600 1034 

285 Francis Baard Street, 

Bothongo Plaza East,  

Pretoria, 0001 

DWS 

Chief Director: Integrated Water Resources 

Planning 

Mr Livhuwani Mabuda MabudaL@dws.gov.za 012 336 8477 285 Francis Baard Street, 

Bothongo Plaza East,  

Pretoria, 0001 

DWS 

Dam Safety Office 

Mr D Truter truterd@dws.gov.za 012 336 7971 Pretoria 

mailto:truterd@dws.gov.za


Water Management Area: Vaal and 

Mzimvubu-Keiskamma 

SAHRA 

Head office 

Archaeology, Palaeontology & Meteorites  

Philip Hine  

Collette Scheermeyer 

phine@sahra.org.za 

info@sahra.org.za 

cscheermeyer@sahra.org.za 

021 462 4502 111 Harrington Street’ 

Cape Town’ 

8001 

     

PROVINCIAL AUTHORITIES 

ORGANISATION & DESIGNATION NAME & SURNAME E-MAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBERS PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS 

Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, 

Rural Development, Land and 

Environmental Affairs 

Ms. S.P. Xulu rmadalane@mpg.gov.za  013 766 6020 Riverside Government Complex, 

Building No. 4, First Floor, No. 7 

Government Boulevard, 

Riverside Park Extention 2, 

Mbombela, 1200 

DWS 

Acting Chief Director:  Mpumalanga 

Mr Masala Mulaudzi MulaudziM@dws.gov.za 013 759 7300 

082 327 5886 

Prorom Building  

c/o Brown & Paul Kruger Streets  

Nelspruit, 1200 

Mpumalanga Department of Mineral 

Resources 

Regional Manager 

Mr Aubrey 

Tshivhandekano 

Aubrey.Tshivhandekano@dmr.gov.za 013 653 0500 Saveways Crescent Centre, 

Mandela Drive,  

Emalahleni, 1035 

Mpumalanga Department of Mineral 

Resources 

Secretary 

Ms Lydia Maphopha Lydia.Maphopha@drm.gov.za 013 653 0500 Saveways Crescent Centre, 

Mandela Drive,  

Emalahleni, 1035 

Mpumalanga Provincial Heritage Resource 

Authority  

Mr Benjamin Moduka bmoduka@mpg.gov.za 013 766 5198 1st and 2nd floor, Building 5 

Government complex 7 

Government Boulevard 

Riverside Park Nelspruit 1200 

 

Gert Sibande District Municipality 

Municipal Manager 

PA:Marinda 

Mr. Cijimpi Absenia Habile cahabile@gsibande.gov.za 

marinda@gsibande.gov.za 

 

017 801 7000 / 7008 

079 498 2145 

Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351  

Gert Sibande District Municipality 

Environmental Manager 

Ms. Tebogo Mogakabe tebogom@gibande.gov.za 017 801 7140 Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

Gert Sibande District Municipality Bulelwa Mthembu BulelwaS@gsibande.gov.za ___ Corner of Joubert and 

mailto:phine@sahra.org.za
mailto:MulaudziM@dws.gov.za


Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

Gert Sibande District Municipality Anelisa Gqabe AnelisaG@gsibande.gov.za ___ Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

Gert Sibande District Municipality Lindokuhle Magagula LindokuhleM@gsibande.gov.za ___ Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

Gert Sibande District Municipality 

Mayor 

Clr Muzi Gibson Chirwa jabum@gsibande.gov.za 017 801 7002 

0768170583 

Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

Gert Sibande District Municipality 

Information Officer 

Mr Sibusiso Vilane choenyane@gsibande.gov.za 017 801 7044 Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

Gert Sibande District Municipality 

Communications Officer 

Mr Zakhele Shiba zakheles@gsibande.gov.za 017 801 7077 

076 724 7424 

Corner of Joubert and 

Oosthuizen Streets, Ermelo, 

Mpumalanga, 2351 

 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Municipal Manager 

Ms. Mercy Phetla 

Mr. Patric Malebye 

records@pixleykaseme.gov.za 

faith@pixleykaseme.co.za 

patrick@pixleykaseme.gov.za 

017 734 6100 / 6101 

082 815 1720 

Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Mayor 

Cllr Phalaborwa Vincent 

Malatsi 

mayor@pixleykaseme.co.za 017 734 6100 Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Environmental & Health Manager 

Ms. Elmarie vd Merwe records@pixleykaseme.gov.za 079 902 7242 

071 346 8770 

Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Venue Coordinator 

Mr. Thulane Hlope tdmhlophe@gmail.com 017 734 6100 

073 044 4004 

Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality Mr. S Mandla mandlas@pixleykaseme.gov.za ___ Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

mailto:records@pixleykaseme.gov.za
mailto:faith@pixleykaseme.co.za


Mayor’s Office Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Information Officer  

Mr. Patric Malebye faith@pixleykaseme.co.za 

 

___ Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Head of Communications 

Mr Sibonelo Ndlela sibonelon@pixleykaseme.co.za 072 754 5406 Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Speaker 

Ms. Lanza Mkhwanazi lamzamkhwanazi@gmai.com ___ Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

HRM (2012 info) 

Mr. Sipho Mtshali siphom@pixleykaseme.gov.za ___ Corner of Adelaide Tambo 

Street and Dr Nelson Mandela 

Drive, Volksrust, Mpumalanga, 

2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Administrative Unit - Perdekop 

  (017) 785 1024 572 Durban Street,  

PERDEKOP 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Administrative Unit - Amersfoort 

  (017) 753 1006 Bree Street,  

AMERSFOORT 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Administrative Unit - Wakkerstroom 

  (017) 730 0069 Van Riebeeck Street, 

WAKKERSTROOM 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Administrative Unit - Daggakraal 

  (076) 968 9928 Daggakraal Municipal Complex, 

DAGGAKRAAL 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

M.A. Dlangamandla    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward 4 Councillor  

L. de Jager dejager.lood@gmail.com 017 735 2302 

082 550 5507 

PO Box 45 Volksrust 2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

F.E. Mahlaba    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

T.S. Masondo    

mailto:faith@pixleykaseme.co.za


Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

T.E. Manana    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

B.G. Mavuso    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

T.A. Mazibuko    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

N.L.P. Moloi    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward 11 Councillor  

G.R. Nkambule cwalankambule@gmail.com 071 147 6172 Daggakraal 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

S.N. Nxumalo    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

X.I. Simelane    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Ward  Councillor  

V. Vilakazi    

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Previous Ward Councillor 

Fanyana Mazibulo mwelase@gmail.com 079 039 3330 

016 785 1024 

101 Perdekop 2465 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Previous Ward Councillor 

Paul de Kok pauldekock@sanlam4u.co.za 082 553 2195 PO Box 188, Volksrust, 2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Previous Ward Councillor 

C.H. Du Plooy heiladuplooy@volksrust.com 082 898 3387 B 115, Volksrust, 2470 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Previous Ward Councillor 

T.E. Mbokane thulaniemmanuelmbokane@yahoo.co.za 082 054 6546 PO Box 228, Amersfoort, 2490 

Dr Pixley Ka Isaka Seme Local Municipality 

Previous Ward Committee Member 

Linda Zwane lbzwane24@gmail.com or 

lpzwane24@gmail.com 

082 042 5525 PO Box 96, Perdekop, 2465 

 

Lekwa Local Municipality 

Municipal Manager 

Ms. Gugulethu P. 

Mhlongo-Ntshangase 

admin@lekwalm.gov.za 017 712 9600 C/O Mbonani Mayisela and Dr 

Bayers Naude Street Standerton 

Standerton, 2430 

Lekwa Local Municipality 

Manager: Development and Planning 

Ms. S.T. Matladi gmalinga@lekwalm.gov.za 017 712 1246 Sakhile Offices, Hlongwane 

Drive, Standerton, 2430 

Lekwa Local Municipality Ms. M. E. Radebe mmphuthi@lekwalm.gov.za 017 712 1184 / 86 Traffic and Licensing Offices , 

mailto:lbzwane24@gmail.com


Manager Community Services,Safety and 

Environment 

 Cnr. Kruger and Walter Sisulu 

Street, Standerton, 2430 

Lekwa Local Municipality 

Mayor 

Clr. Lindokuhle Blessing 

Dhlamini 

bmkhonto@lekwalm.gov.za ___ Standerton, 2430 

Lekwa Local Municipality 

Administrator & Information officer 

PA: Lindiwe Gamede 

Mr Linda B Tshabalala ltshabalala@lekwalm.gov.za 

lgamede@lekwalm.gov.za 

 

___ 

Standerton, 2430 

Lekwa Local Municipality 

Head of Communications 

Thobeka Mtshiselwa tmtshiselwa@lekwalm.gov.za 017 712 9641 

079 894 8466 

Standerton, 2430 

     

     

 

IAPs FROM PREVIOUS EIA 

ORGANISATION & DESIGNATION NAME & SURNAME E-MAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBERS PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS 

SANBI  

Board Secretary 

Chief Executive Officer 

Ms Lebogang Ralepeli 

 

Dr Moshibudi Rampedi 

l.ralepeli@sanbi.org.za 012 843 5000 Head Office 

2 Cussonia Ave, Brummeria, 

Pretoria. 

WESSA: Lowveld Region  rpott@mweb.co.za ___ ___ 

WESSA: Northern Region  jwesson@wessanorth.co.za ___ ___ 

WESSA: Lowveld Region Andrew Rossaak 

lowveldconservation@gmail.com 

086 613 9622 

083 462 6363 

Barberton 

Federation for Sustainable Environment 

CEO 

Mariette Liefferink mariette@pea.org.za 011 787 7965 

086 624 8848 

073 231 4893 

Rivonia 

Federation for Sustainable Environment Koos Pretorius d.zoekop@lando.co.za 086 514 6085 

083 986 4400 

Belfast 

Environmental Conservation Association Hendrik Mills millshendrik@gmail.com 076 481 1128 2350 

Amersfoort Distriks Landbou Unie Coenie Dafel cjdafel@vlr.dorea.co.za 017 753 1874 

082 788 6472 

Amersfoort 

mailto:ltshabalala@lekwalm.gov.za
mailto:l.ralepeli@sanbi.org.za


Transvaal Landbou-Unie SA 

Voorsitter 

DJ du Plessis e-pos-berodadaan@lantic.net 082 929 3347 Ermelo 

Transvaal Landbou-Unie SA 

lidmaat 

Johan Celliers 289indiatango@gmail.com 082 699 4304 Ermelo 

Volksrust Farmers Association 

Voorsitter 

SP Malan malansp@vodamail.co.za 084 320 6071 Volksrust 

Sasol Mining Pty Ltd Emile Blaauw emile.blaauw@sasol.com 017 614 5666 

017 614 5769 

011 522 5873 

Secunda 

Sasol Mining SSM32 

Environmental Manager: Support Services 

Dept SSM32 

Bertie Botha bertie.botha@sasol.com 017 614 3369 

017 614 5192 

082 452 5742 

Secunda 

RCE Consultants Bill Garden billg@rce-consultants.co.za 011 773 8881/6 

011 773 4511 

083 283 6442 

Joubert Park 

Eskom: Environmental Management 

Snr Environmental Advisor 

Belinda Roos roosbe@eskom.co.za 011 800 5897 

082 344 8588 

Sunninghill 

2000 

Eskom: Majuba Power Station 

Environmental Manager 

Ms. Zama Mkhize mkhizez1@eskom.co.za 017 799 3608 

079 498 9921 

Volksrust 

2470 

Birdlife South Africa 

Wakkerstroom - Centre Manager 

Andre Steenkamp wakkerstroom@birdlife.org.za 0843966853 P. O. Box 169, Wakkerstroom, 

Mpumalanga, 2480 

Wakkerstroom Natural Heritage Association 

Chair 

Rupert Lawlor rupert@lawlor.co.za 0832279020 133 Wakkerstroom 2480 

Endangered Wildlife Trust 

Crane Working Group Field Officer 

Glenn Ramke glennr@ewt.org.za 0727704646/0177300001 1P .HOo.Boodx A 2v8e9n 

Wueakkerstroom 2480 

Endangered Wildlife Trust 

EWT Field Officer, Threatened Grassland 

2940, South Africa 

Species Programme 

Bradley Gibbons bradleyg@ewt.org.za 082 566 5803/034 312 

9302/086 517 8872 

___ 

Mpumalanga Landbou/Agriculture Hennie Laas Mp.landbou@mweb.co.za 082 401 0868 ___ 

Mpumalanga Tourism & Parks Agency 

EIA Scientist – LUA Unit SS 

Francois Krige frans@mtpa.co.za 

franskrige@@telkomsa.net 

013 254 0279 

084 232 2902 

PO Box 98, Dullstroom, 1110 

 

mailto:e-pos-berodadaan@lantic.net
mailto:289indiatango@gmail.com
mailto:malansp@vodamail.co.za
mailto:billg@rce-consultants.co.za
mailto:frans@mtpa.co.za


Grootvlei/Slangfontein/Wolwespruit Bennie du Preez benniedupreez@gmail.com 017 785 1372 

082 932 525 

Perdekop 

Plaas Grabe's Rust, plaat, kroonstad Koos Dafel koos@hiveldfruit.co.za 017 753 1871/2 

082 493 8428 

Amersfoort 

Plaas Koppieskraal Sakkie Fourie iafbdry@gmail.com 017 753 1381 

082 802 2125 

Amersfoort 

Plaas Slangfontein Wouter Kruidenier Kruidenierfamilie@absamail.co.za 017 785 1312 

082 452 7299 

082 855 2564 

Perdekop 

Plaas Bergvliet Jan J. Lambrecht bergvliet@vodamail.co.za 017 753 1584 

017 753 1024 

082 825 2134 

Amersfoort 

Skuilplaas & Kroonstad, Goedgeluk Kobus de Jager kobusdejager@telkomsa.net 

jolener@ghtglobal.com 

017 753 1635 

083 320 8924 

Amersfoort 

Property Owner Johan van Niekerk margaret@lantic.net 017 753 1772 ___ 

Property Owner & Farmer Johan J. Deacon deaconjj@eskom.co.za 017 753 1940 

083 650 2564 

PO Box 312, Bergvliet, 

Amersfoort  

Ptn 1 & 8 of farm Bergvliet 

65HS 

Landowner Pierre Beetge 0823854544@vodamail.co.za 082 3854 544 ___ 

Landowner Koos Swart  072 860 4000 ___ 

Grond Eienaar / Property Owner Pierre Niewoudt pierre.nieuwoudt@gmail.com 082 787 3840 Amersfoort 

     

Volksrust Resident Elmarie Duvenage Elmarieduvenage@gmail.com 071 672 4952 PO Box 1038, Volksrust, 2470 

Amersfoort Resident Steve Goodwin goodwinsteve9@gmail.com 017 753 1267 

082 564 6557 

Amersfoort 

Amersfoort Resident Ms. Erica rixipd@gmail.com ___ Previous Project IAP 

Amersfoort Resident Nokuthula Msibi Thuli.xoxi@yahoo.com 072 378 9589 PO Box 1809, Amersfoort, 2490 

Amersfoort Resident Zanele Qalabale qalabalezanele@nokia mail.com 083 941 3863 PO Box 2283, Amersfoort, 2490 

Amersfoort Resident Neliswe Nkambule Neliswenkambule2@gmail.com 072 271 3535 PO Box 1832, Amersfoort, 2490 

Amersfoort Resident Mpotso Lephoto lepothov@gmail.com 082 836 0272 PO Box 1824, Amersfoort, 2490 

mailto:kobusdejager@telkomsa.net
mailto:jolener@ghtglobal.com
mailto:pierre.nieuwoudt@gmail.com


Amersfoort Resident Nokulunga Bhembwe bhembepatricia@gmail.com 084 803 2063 PO Box 1824, Amersfoort, 2490 

Resident, 

Community Member 

Stan Nkosi S.Nkosi@gmail.com 082 475 7724 ____ 

Volksrust Resident 

Social and Community Development 

Vusi Kubheka vusikasi@gmail.com 071 464 2068 Vukuzakhe Township 

Volksrust I 

Perdekop Resident  Thokozani Sibeko thokozanisibeko@gmail.com 072 925 3244 PO Box 02, Perdekop, 2465 

     

     

 

NEWLY REGISTERED IAPs – DRAFT SCOPING PHASE 

ORGANISATION & DESIGNATION NAME & SURNAME E-MAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBERS PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS 

Unknown Mr. Saudele Nyathikazi Snyathikazi44@gmail.com 017 734 6100 

082 863 1020 

___ 

Sasol New Energy - Clean Coal Division 

Senior Manager UCG 

Wessel Bonnet Wessel.bonnet@sasol.com ___ ___ 

     

     

 

ESKOM MAJUBA PERSONNEL 

ORGANISATION & DESIGNATION NAME & SURNAME E-MAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBERS PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS 

Eskom Emmy Molepo MolepoME@eskom.co.za   

Eskom Faith Kagoda KagodaNF@eskom.co.za   

Eskom Cornel Claassen ClaassC@eskom.co.za   

Eskom Themba Mhlongo MhlongTE@eskom.co.za   

Eskom Kevin Delport DelporKN@eskom.co.za   

Eskom Tefo Chabedi ChabedTR@eskom.co.za   

Eskom Tobile Bokwe BokweTT@eskom.co.za   

 


